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Mr. A. J. Neylan
Proicct Manacor
Torrey Pines Technology
P. O. Box 85603
San Diego, California 92133

Dear Mr. Ncylan:

This will sunplement my letter of March 25, 1933, and
confirm that we have forwarded, under separato cover, the romainder
of the documentation required by you for your review in your offices.
The documentation forwarc'ed to you are the following listed items in
your letter of March 22, 1983, to Mr. W. 11 DickSoner.

Item 5 - PSAR, Chaptors 13, 14 and 17
(You acreed that FSAR chanters
would be preferabic to the PSAR
chanters, as originally listed.)

Item 6.1 Zimncr Project Proceduro Iinnuals-

N Item G.2 - Zimmer Quality Assuranco Procedure
stanual

Item .G.6 - Description of the Guality Con.?irmation
Program and its orcanization

Iten 7.9 - CCSE's responses to MRC Investigation
Report 50-358/81/13

Item 7.10 - NRC Immediate Action Letter dated
April 3, 1981, and CG&D Ictters of
May 13, 1931, and August 21, 19El

Item 7.11 - !!RC Inspection Reporto an:1 CGGE's
responses .ror the perioil January 1,

M *N NOTED 1979, to Novembcr 12, 19G2
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\11r. A. J. fleylan March 30, 1933
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-I holieve that this natorial is in accordance with our I

nrovious discussion an.1 should moet your needs prior to your beixf
fornally approved and coming to the project site. In the event. there
is additional infor'mtion you believo required, or should you c'ish to
discuss any of the above with me, please don't hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

fk =-

E. A. Borgmann

EAB:anl

cc: Mr. J. G. Keppler
Mr. W. II . Dickhonor
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